

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

FRIENDS OF THE CHILDREN’S POOL,

Respondent and Petitioner,

v.

**THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND CALIFORNIA
COASTAL COMMISSION,**

Appellants and Respondents.

Case No. G053709 &
G053725

Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2015-00778153
The Hon. Frederick Horn, Judge

**CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION’S
REPLY BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JOHN A. SAURENMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JENNIFER W. ROSENFELD
Acting Supervising Deputy Attorney General
BAINE P. KERR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 265894
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-2210
Fax: (213) 897-2801
E-mail: Baine.Kerr@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant California Coastal
Commission*

Received by Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. This Court Should Apply the Substantial Evidence Standard of Review to the Commission’s Approval of the Seasonal Closure | 7 |
| II. The Marine Mammal Protection Act Did Not Preempt the Seasonal Closure of the Beach | 8 |
| A. Congress’s Use of the Words “Related to” Was Not a Clear and Manifest Statement of Its Intent to Preempt State and Local Regulation of Coastal Access | 8 |
| B. The Context and Purpose of the MMPA Shows Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt Land Use Regulations Such as the Seasonal Closure..... | 11 |
| III. The Seasonal Closure Was Consistent with State Law..... | 16 |
| A. The Seasonal Closure Did Not Violate the Coastal Act or the Public Trust Doctrine | 16 |
| B. The 2009 Amendment to the Trust Was Not Preempted by the MMPA..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Cal. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 316 (conc. opn. of Scalia, J.)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Carstens v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 277 | 17, 18 |
| <i>Citizens for East Shore Park v. California State Lands Com.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 549 | 19 |
| <i>City of Malibu v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 549 | 17 |
| <i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1190..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910 | 8 |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 936..... | 8, 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Services Corp.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1267 | 9 |
| <i>Grupe v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 148 | 18 |
| <i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 | 9 |
| <i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158 | 14 |
| <i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251 | 8, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 645 | 8 |
| <i>Outfitter Properties, LLC v. Wildlife Conservation Bd.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 237 | 7 |
| <i>Paoli v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 544 | 17 |
| <i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. Jones</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1166 | 20 |
| <i>Ross v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 900 | 7, 17 |
| <i>State v. Arnariak</i> (Alaska 1997) 941 P.2d 154 | 15 |
| <i>Sumner Hill Homeowners’ Assn., Inc. v. Rio Mesa Holdings</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 999 | 11 |
| <i>Togiak v. U.S.</i> (D. D.C. 1974) 470 F.Supp. 1341 | 10 |
| <i>UFO v. UFO Chuting I</i> (D. Haw. 2004) 327 F.Supp. 2d 1220 | 15 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 | 13 |
| STATUTES | |
| United States Code, Title 16 | |
| § 1361(2) | 12, 16 |
| § 1361(6) | 12 |
| § 1379 subd(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1379 subd(b) | 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| California Code of Civil Procedure | |
| § 1085..... | 7 |
| Public Resources Code | |
| § 30210..... | 18 |
| § 30211..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| § 30212..... | 18 |
| § 30212.5..... | 18 |
| § 30213..... | 18 |
| § 30214..... | 17, 18 |
| § 30222..... | 18 |
| § 30230..... | 15, 18 |
| § 30241..... | 18 |
| § 30251..... | 18 |
| § 30263..... | 18 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Code of Federal Regulations, Title 15 | |
| § 922.180..... | 15 |
| § 922.181..... | 15 |
| § 922.184..... | 15 |
